
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
David S. Almeling (admitted pro hac vice) 
dalmeling@omm.com 
Christopher B. Phillips (admitted pro hac vice) 
cphillips@omm.com 
Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111-3823 
Telephone: (415) 984-8700 
Facsimile: (415) 984-8701 
 
Patrick V. Plassio (admitted pro hac vice) 
pplassio@omm.com 
2801 North Harwood Street, Suite 1600 
Dallas, Texas 75201-2692 
Telephone: (972) 360-1900 
Facsimile: (972) 360-1901 
 
DLA PIPER LLP (US) 
Cameron A. Fine (Bar No. 029331) 
cameron.fine@us.dlapiper.com 
Madeline A. Cordray (Bar No. 035788) 
madeline.cordray@us.dlapiper.com 
2525 East Camelback Road, Suite 1000 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
Telephone: (480) 606-5100 
Facsimile:  (480) 606-5101 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Contractor Management Services, LLC d/b/a Openforce 
Counsel for Defendants Listed on Signature Page 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

   Contractor Management Services, LLC 
d/b/a Openforce, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 
Para, Inc. d/b/a GigSafe; David 
Pickerell, 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
CASE NO. CV-25-01645-PHX-DWL 

 
STIPULATION FOR EXTENSION OF 
TIME TO ANSWER OR OTHERWISE 
RESPOND TO COMPLAINT (FIRST 
EXTENSION) 

   

Case 2:25-cv-01645-DWL     Document 6     Filed 05/23/25     Page 1 of 3



 

1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Plaintiff Contractor Management Services, LLC d/b/a Openforce (“Openforce”) and 

Defendants Para, Inc. d/b/a GigSafe (“GigSafe”) and David Pickerell (collectively with 

GigSafe, “Defendants,” who are collectively with Openforce, the “Parties”) hereby file this 

stipulation to extend Defendants’ deadline to answer or otherwise respond (including filing a 

motion to dismiss) to Openforce’s Complaint to June 30, 2025.  The Parties agree as follows: 

1. Openforce filed its Complaint on May 14, 2025.  ECF No. 1. 

2. GigSafe was served with the Complaint on May 16, 2025; its current deadline to 

answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint is June 6, 2025.  Mr. Pickerell has not yet been 

served. 

3. The undersigned counsel for Defendants agrees to accept service on behalf of 

Mr. Pickerell, without waiving any rights, including any objections to venue or jurisdiction 

(including personal jurisdiction). 

4. Openforce agrees that Defendants’ deadline to answer or otherwise respond to 

the Complaint shall be extended to June 30, 2025. 

5. Within 24 hours of the filing of this Stipulation, Defendants will e-mail the 

following message to all Gigsafe employees and contractors:  “As you know, Openforce has 

sued Gigsafe for allegedly, among other things, accessing its system.  You are instructed to 

refrain from enrolling or onboarding (or attempting to enroll or onboard) Openforce programs 

through Openforce customer portals or with Openforce customer activation codes, and from 

accessing Openforce Client Admin portals.  If you have previously enrolled or onboarded in 

Openforce programs, through Openforce customer portals, or with Openforce customer 

activation codes, or have previously accessed Openforce Client Admin portals, you are 

instructed to refrain from accessing the Openforce accounts you used.” 

6. Nothing in this Stipulation or agreement shall: (a) prejudice any Party’s right to 

seek or oppose a court order allowing or disallowing the conduct referenced in the e-mail in 

paragraph 5 above or described in the Complaint, or otherwise modifying the terms of this 

agreement; and (b) constitute an admission as to the propriety or impropriety of the conduct 

Case 2:25-cv-01645-DWL     Document 6     Filed 05/23/25     Page 2 of 3



 

 2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

referenced in the e-mail in paragraph 5 above or described in the Complaint, or an admission 

as to whether any such conduct has or has not occurred. 

7. This Stipulation and the e-mail referenced in paragraph 5 shall not be used as 

evidence in any trial, referenced in the presence of any jury, or used to imply, suggest, or state 

to the jury that either party did anything improper. 

8. This is the first extension of time requested by any party in this matter. 

 

Dated: May 23, 2025 
 
By: s/ Richard S. Krumholz    
 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US 
LLP 
Richard S. Krumholz (pro hac vice 
forthcoming) 
Texas State Bar No.  00784425 
richard.krumholz@nortonrosefulbrigh
t.com  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600 
Dallas, TX  75201 
Telephone: (214) 855-8000 
Facsimile: (214) 855-8200 
 
Attorney for Defendants 

 
 

 
 
By: s/ David S. Almeling             
 

O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
David S. Almeling (admitted pro hac vice) 
dalmeling@omm.com 
Christopher B. Phillips (admitted pro hac 
vice) 
cphillips@omm.com 
Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111-3823 
Telephone: (415) 984-8700 
Facsimile: (415) 984-8701 
 
Patrick V. Plassio (admitted pro hac vice) 
pplassio@omm.com 
2801 North Harwood Street, Suite 1600 
Dallas, Texas 75201-2692 
Telephone: (972) 360-1900 
Facsimile: (972) 360-1901 
 
DLA PIPER LLP (US) 
Cameron A. Fine 
cameron.fine@us.dlapiper.com 
Madeline A. Cordray 
madeline.cordray@us.dlapiper.com 
2525 East Camelback Road, Suite 1000 
Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
Telephone: (480) 606-5100 
Facsimile: (480) 606-5101 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Contractor Management Services, LLC 
d/b/a Openforce 

Case 2:25-cv-01645-DWL     Document 6     Filed 05/23/25     Page 3 of 3




