1	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP David S. Almeling (admitted pro hac vice) dalmeling@omm.com Christopher B. Phillips (admitted pro hac vice) cphillips@omm.com Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3823 Telephone: (415) 984-8700	
2		
3		
4		
5		
6	Facsimile: (415) 984-8701	
7	Patrick V. Plassio (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>)	
8	pplassio@omm.com 2801 North Harwood Street, Suite 1600 Dallas, Texas 75201-2692	
9		
10	Telephone: (972) 360-1900	
11	Facsimile: (972) 360-1901	
	DLA PIPER LLP (US) Cameron A. Fine (Bar No. 029331) cameron.fine@us.dlapiper.com Madeline A. Cordray (Bar No. 035788) madeline.cordray@us.dlapiper.com	
12		
13		
14		
15	2525 East Camelback Road, Suite 1000	
16	Phoenix, Arizona 85016 Telephone: (480) 606-5100	
17	Facsimile: (480) 606-5101	
18	Attorneys for Plaintiff Contractor Management Services, LLC d/b/a Openforce	
19	Counsel for Defendants Listed on Signature Page	
20	IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
21	FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	
22	Contractor Management Services, LLC	
23	d/b/a Openforce,	CASE NO. CV-25-01645-PHX-DWL
24	Plaintiff,	STIPULATION FOR EXTENSION OF
25	v.	TIME TO ANSWER OR OTHERWISE RESPOND TO COMPLAINT (FIRST EXTENSION)
26	Para, Inc. d/b/a GigSafe; David Pickerell,	
27	Defendants.	
28		

Plaintiff Contractor Management Services, LLC d/b/a Openforce ("Openforce") and Defendants Para, Inc. d/b/a GigSafe ("GigSafe") and David Pickerell (collectively with GigSafe, "Defendants," who are collectively with Openforce, the "Parties") hereby file this stipulation to extend Defendants' deadline to answer or otherwise respond (including filing a motion to dismiss) to Openforce's Complaint to June 30, 2025. The Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Openforce filed its Complaint on May 14, 2025. ECF No. 1.
- 2. GigSafe was served with the Complaint on May 16, 2025; its current deadline to answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint is June 6, 2025. Mr. Pickerell has not yet been served.
- 3. The undersigned counsel for Defendants agrees to accept service on behalf of Mr. Pickerell, without waiving any rights, including any objections to venue or jurisdiction (including personal jurisdiction).
- 4. Openforce agrees that Defendants' deadline to answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint shall be extended to June 30, 2025.
- 5. Within 24 hours of the filing of this Stipulation, Defendants will e-mail the following message to all Gigsafe employees and contractors: "As you know, Openforce has sued Gigsafe for allegedly, among other things, accessing its system. You are instructed to refrain from enrolling or onboarding (or attempting to enroll or onboard) Openforce programs through Openforce customer portals or with Openforce customer activation codes, and from accessing Openforce Client Admin portals. If you have previously enrolled or onboarded in Openforce programs, through Openforce customer portals, or with Openforce customer activation codes, or have previously accessed Openforce Client Admin portals, you are instructed to refrain from accessing the Openforce accounts you used."
- 6. Nothing in this Stipulation or agreement shall: (a) prejudice any Party's right to seek or oppose a court order allowing or disallowing the conduct referenced in the e-mail in paragraph 5 above or described in the Complaint, or otherwise modifying the terms of this agreement; and (b) constitute an admission as to the propriety or impropriety of the conduct

1 referenced in the e-mail in paragraph 5 above or described in the Complaint, or an admission 2 as to whether any such conduct has or has not occurred. 3 7. This Stipulation and the e-mail referenced in paragraph 5 shall not be used as 4 evidence in any trial, referenced in the presence of any jury, or used to imply, suggest, or state 5 to the jury that either party did anything improper. 6 8. This is the first extension of time requested by any party in this matter. 7 Dated: May 23, 2025 8 By: s/Richard S. Krumholz By: s/ David S. Almeling 9 10 NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP David S. Almeling (admitted *pro hac vice*) LLP 11 dalmeling@omm.com Richard S. Krumholz (pro hac vice Christopher B. Phillips (admitted pro hac forthcoming) 12 Texas State Bar No. 00784425 vice) richard.krumholz@nortonrosefulbrigh cphillips@omm.com 13 t.com Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor 14 San Francisco, California 94111-3823 2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600 Telephone: (415) 984-8700 Dallas, TX 75201 15 Facsimile: (415) 984-8701 Telephone: (214) 855-8000 Facsimile: (214) 855-8200 16 Patrick V. Plassio (admitted *pro hac vice*) 17 pplassio@omm.com Attorney for Defendants 2801 North Harwood Street, Suite 1600 18 Dallas, Texas 75201-2692 Telephone: (972) 360-1900 19 Facsimile: (972) 360-1901 20 **DLA PIPER LLP (US)** 21 Cameron A. Fine cameron.fine@us.dlapiper.com 22 Madeline A. Cordray madeline.cordray@us.dlapiper.com 23 2525 East Camelback Road, Suite 1000 Phoenix, Arizona 85016 24 Telephone: (480) 606-5100 25 Facsimile: (480) 606-5101 26 Attorneys for Plaintiff Contractor Management Services, LLC 27

28

d/b/a Openforce